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the number that you have just now given how
many are in A Class, how many are in B
Class and how many are in C Class and
further how many of them are bogus
societies, i.e. the fourth class?

SHRIB. S. MURTHY: Sir, as I have already
stated, there are societies which are under
police enquiry as well as under statutory
enquiry. Those societies which are not regu-
larly submitting their accounts and holding
their meetings are degraded from A to B and
from B to C. The number will go on
changing, Sir.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHIN AIL: May I
know how many societies are of A Class and
how many of B Class?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: That figure I do not
have.

SHRrI S. C. DEB: May I know how many
service co-operatives are there and how many
consumer co-operatives are there?

SHRI S. K. DEY: Sir, there are about 213
thousand primary agricultural societies and
about 8,500 consumer societies.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Next question.

ABOLITION OF TEACHERS CONSTITUENCIES
FOR STATE LEGISLATIVE COUNCILS

*552. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister
of LAW be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Advisory Board
of Education has recommended that the
teachers' constituencies for State Legislative
Councils be abolished; and

(b) if so, what action Government
propose to take on the recommendations of
the Central Advisory Board?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF LAW (SHRI JAGA-NATH RAO):
(a) Yes, Sir. Tlie Central Advisory Board of
Education has recommended that the teachers'
constituencies for State Legislative Councils
be abolished.
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Ob) The matter is still under consideration
of the Government.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, the hon. Minister,
Shri Chagla, while addressing the Central
Advisory Board of Education on this subject,
said that generally the States are in favour of
the abolition of the teachers' constituencies.
Has Government any information about the
States which have made specific proposals to
Government for the abolition of these consti-
tuencies?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: Out of the 8
States which have Legislative Councils 7
States have favoured the abolition of teachers'
constituencies.

SHRI A. D. MANI; Which are those States,
Sir?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: All the States
except Mysore.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Has this matter been
discussed and will it be discussed, before the
Government takes a decision, by the
Legislative Councils?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: Sir, the decision
of the Central Advisory Board of Education is
before the Government.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Has Government
examined the possibility of the States having
been influenced to make this
recommendation—I mean the seven States—
on account of the fact that most of these
teachers'  constituencies  have  elected
opposition candidates?

SHRT A. K. SEN: The suggestion is wholly
untrue.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE; When the
Constituent Assembly decided to create
separate constituencies for teachers, it was
guided by the highest consideration to accord
status to teachers. Are we to understand that
those reasons are not valid now?

SHRI A. K. SEN: The Constitution at the
sam, time gave powers to parliament to vary
the various categories of electors to the Upper
House*
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in the States and it will be for Parliament to
decide, having regard to the experience
gained in the working of this system of
separate teachers' constituencies, whether that
system has worked satisfactorily or not or
whether it needs a change or not, the whole
question.

SHRIMATI SHAKUNTALA PARANIJ-PYE:
In hovr many States have they got bicameral
Legislatures?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO; I have already
stated, Sir, that there are eigit such States.

SHRIMATI SHAKUNTALA PARANIJ-PYE;
Are all of them against this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said, seven of
them are against this.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: What are the
reasons “ven by the States for the abolition of
teachers' constituencies?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: There is no
justification why teachers should have
separate constituencies. Und;r article 171 one-
twelfth of the seats are reserved for graduates.
Most of the teachers are graduates.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: What are
the special reasons which the Central
Advisory Board for Education has adduced to
support its recommendation?

SHRI A. K. SEN: I think the reason is well-
known to all of us. Teachers have turned into
politicians. It is a feature which is very
distressing.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May [ know

whether 'the Government have j examined thu
point whether this can be done by an Act of
Parliament >r a change in the Constitution will be
necessary to bring this into force?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: It can be done by
an Act of Parliament. Under article 171 (2)
Parliament can do it.

[ 14 DEC. 1964 ]
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Suri P. N. SAPRU: May I point out to the
hon. Law Minister that in Britain teachers
have been Prime Ministers, teachers are
Ministeis oi tlie Cabinet and all this has
helped the public life of Britain; it has not
done any harm?

SHRI A. K. SEN: Sir, we have teachers in
the Council of Ministers here as also in the
States but not through the intermediary of
teachers' constituencies.

Suri T. V. ANANDAM: After having
gained the last 15 years' experience in
political life that it is not unimpeachable, is it
not better that school teachers be excluded
from political life?

SHrl A. K. SEN: That is precisely the
reason why the Central Advisory Board of
Education and many of us think that teachers
should not have a special political class.

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: May I ask whether it is
intended by th, Government that teachers
should have no politics or that politics is
suitable only of such people as the
Government thinks are suitable for it?

SHRI A. K. SEN: It is not a Government
decision, because the Government has not
come to a decision.

SHRIA. D. MANI: MayI .

SHRI A. K. SEN: Let me finish the answer,
Mr. Mani. I shall be very happy to answer
your question also. Sir, it is the feeling of
those, including the Central Advisory Board,
who have considered this matter that the
teachers' constituencies, as special
constituencies, should b, abolished, because
there is already a constituency of graduates
into which most of the teachers would fall
simply because of the experience during the
last fourteen years.

SHRI A. D. MANI; What experience?

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: What was this
experience?
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SHRI A. K. SEN; Experience? Well, the TTH TAFCHTo0 0o c¥ FHT A T

hon. Members would not want me to relate - - .
q CEE = ﬂ:t 7 |'.T-|' ™ aqr
the experience in the form of an answer. The aforr f @ : Ta T

experience has been that teachers have turned I F ANt 4 adwe IAT e @

more into politicians than into educationists. suw. ¢ gfama W ey glfawa
wf i Afggie ) g a @S
SATY AQT ATAL ¥ FEAT AT 99 HIqaUS~2 & Am & A adr § A
fwq o S@rT Tt mar 2
tyu3. ot famaga g (&) =T g

Ty o w@ a9 wfeuEr g

o {{TKE DEPUTY MINISTER IN im
JAW &t Fr w17

MINISTRY ofF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
. T SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) Hybrids of

_ (%) _ H ERERELE "r:_{HI“” Rl j(owar were tried out in sum)mér )seas):)n under
@ qaqg q7 falas rqET aw 0 Far irrigated conditions of Andhra Pradesh and
qai FBFr 7T =T FAET FO7 FHT Madras during 1964. Trials with these hybrids
) . A were also conducted under rainfed conditions
o faar, A in kharif season of 1963 in all jowar-growing
o = : o States. Among the hybrids tried so far, Hybrid

_ [-'q } W\ a’rsrf o . ﬂ?fﬂ'l it I.S. 84 has gi%fen th};, best results in boti]l the
EAEE DR C o S e G R R G seasons with an average increase of 61 per
faey - cent, and 75 per cent, in grain yield over the
current improved strains duing summer and

£ [EXPERIMENTS ON HYBRID SEEDS OF kharif seasons respectively. This hybrid has
JOWAR AND BAJRA been released recently for general cultivation

under the name at CSH-1.
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